# OP \$240.00 376822

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM325187

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Henry's Holdings LLC		09/11/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Smart & Final Stores LLC
Street Address:	600 Citadel Drive
City:	Commerce
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90040
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3768225	SUN HARVEST
Registration Number:	3782049	SUN HARVEST
Registration Number:	3803740	SUN HARVEST
Registration Number:	3816122	SUN HARVEST
Registration Number:	3827016	TRUST SUN HARVEST FOR LIFE
Registration Number:	3861329	SUN HARVEST
Registration Number:	3861330	SUN HARVEST
Registration Number:	3861331	SUN HARVEST
Registration Number:	3967921	SUN HARVEST

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6265778800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 626-795-9900

Email: PTO@CPH.COM

Correspondent Name: CHRISTIE, PARKER & HALE, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 29001

Address Line 4: Glendale, CALIFORNIA 91209-9001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: \$655:30

TRADEMARK REEL: 005413 FRAME: 0932

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer Guerra	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Guerra/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2014
Total Attachments: 2	

source=SUNHARVEST-Assign#page1.tif source=SUNHARVEST-Assign#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005413 FRAME: 0933

### **EXHIBIT B**

### **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

This Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks is made as of this 11<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014, between Henry's Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SELLER") with a place of business at 11811 N. Tatum Blvd., Suite 2400, Phoenix, Arizona 85028, and Smart & Final Stores LLC, a California limited liability company ("PURCHASER") with a place of business at 600 Citadel Drive, Commerce, California 90040.

Whereas, SELLER owns the trademarks shown on the attached Schedule 1, and the goodwill of the business in connection therewith (the "Trademarks").

Whereas, PURCHASER desires to purchase and acquire, and SELLER desires to sell, assign and transfer to PURCHASER, the Trademarks.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, SELLER hereby sells, assigns and transfers to PURCHASER all of SELLER's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and all of SELLER's right, title and interest in and to any and all claims and demands it may have, at law or in equity, for past infringement of the Trademarks.

This Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks is made pursuant to that certain Trademark Purchase Agreement by and among SELLER and PURCHASER dated as of September 11, 2014 (the "Agreement"). To the extent of any conflict between the terms of this Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks and the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement will prevail and control.

In witness whereof, the parties have caused this Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date written above.

HENRY'S HOLDINGS LLC	SMART & FINAL STORES LLC
ву:	By:
Name: Branch Combas.	Name: DONALD G. ALVARADO Senior Vice President
Title: Clob Severy	and Secretary Title:

QB\29617903.3

# EXHIBIT B – SCHEDULE 1 SUN HARVEST TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Class	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
SUN HÄRVEST	16	77/458726	04/25/2008	3768225	03/30/2010
SUN HARVEST	05	77/563781	09/05/2008	3782049	04/27/2010
SUN HARVEST	03	77/458721	04/25/2008	3803740	06/15/2010
SUN HARVEST	35	77/458712	04/25/2008	3816122	07/13/2010
TRUST SUN HARVEST FOR LIFE	35	77/755785	06/09/2009	3827016	08/03/2010
SUN HARVEST	30	77/458715	04/25/2008	3861329	10/12/2010
SUN HARVEST	32	77/458720	04/25/2008	3861330	10/12/2010
SUN HARVEST	29	77/458722	04/25/2008	3861331	10/12/2010
SUN HARVEST	31	85/088635	07/20/2010	3967921	05/24/2011

QB\29617903.3

**RECORDED: 12/04/2014** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005413 FRAME: 0935